All transactions made up to the date of the balance sheet are accounted for and valued according to the
principles applicable on the transaction date. Their result is integrated into the income statement. Contingent
liabilities are stated off-balance sheet. The True and fair view consolidated financial statements are described
from pages 20 to 64.

Rapport annuel 2020 / Annual report 2020   31

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

Matching principles

Income and expenses are accounted for with respect to the period to which they relate. Accruals and
prepayments are set to ensure that income and expenses are matched to the related period.

Restatement of prior-year’s financial statements

The prior-year financial statements are restated. The prior year’s minority interests in the profit / (loss) are now
presented as the minority’s share of the consolidated profit / loss as an “of which” position instead of an
expense position. The financial implications of the restatement are explained in the following table :

Restatement of prior year’s figures 2019

Position (In CHF 000)
Before
restatement

changes
After
restatement

Consolidated income statement for the year 2019

Operating result (720'956) - (720'956)

Extraordinary income 409’311 -  409’311

Taxes (270'393) -  (270'393)

Minority interests (2'039) 2’039 -

Consolidated profit / (loss)
 of which minority interests

(584'077)
-

2'039
(2'039)

(582'038)
(2'039)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2019

Consolidated profit / (loss)
 of which minority interests

(584'077) 2'039 (582'038)

Rapport annuel 2020 / Annual report 2020   32

ANNEXE AUX COMPTES ANNUELS CONSOLIDES 2020

Conversion des monnaies étrangères

Les actifs et les engagements libellés en monnaies étrangères sont convertis en francs suisses aux cours de
change effectifs à la date du bilan. Les produits et les charges sont convertis aux cours de change en vigueur au
moment de leur comptabilisation ou aux cours de change pratiqués à la fin de chaque mois.

Cours des principales monnaies étrangères contre CHF :

 2020 2019

USD 0.883 0.968

EUR 1.085 1.085

GBP 1.202 1.270

Liquidités, créances résultant de papiers monétaires